
**IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES**

Case No. 22 – 695

FRANNY FENTY,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTEENTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER, FRANNY FENTY

Attorneys for the Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... II

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... III

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....IV

OPINIONS BELOW 1

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 4

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT..... 5

ARGUMENT 7

I. THIS COURT SHOULD REVERSE THE FOURTEENTH CIRCUIT AND HOLD THAT FENTY HAD A REASONABLE EXPECTATION OF PRIVACY UNDER THE FOURTH AMENDMENT BECAUSE SHE USED A FICTITIOUS PUBLICLY KNOWN ALIAS AND EXERCISED SUFFICIENT CONTROL OVER THE PACKAGE. 7

A. The Use Of An Alias Does Not Destroy An Objectively Reasonable Expectation Of Privacy In Mail Because Aliases Have Important Innocuous Uses Society Recognizes As Reasonable. 9

B. Franny Fenty Had A Reasonable Expectation Of Privacy In Receiving Mail Using Her Alias Jocelyn Meyer Because It Is Fictitious And Publicly Known. 11

C. Even If This Court Determines That The Use Of An Alias Makes An Expectation of Privacy In Mail Unreasonable, Fenty Still Has A Reasonable Expectation Of Privacy In The Package Addressed To Her Alias Because She Has A Possessory Interest In It. 14

II. THIS COURT SHOULD REVERSE THE FOURTEENTH CIRCUIT AND HOLD THAT FENTY’S PRIOR CONVICTION FOR PETIT LARCENY IS NOT ADMISSIBLE UNDER RULE 609(A)(2) BECAUSE ONLY CRIMES OF DECEPTION—NOT OF STEALTH—ARE ADMISSIBLE UNDER THE RULE..... 17

A. Crimes Of Stealth Are Not Admissible Under Rule 609(A)(2) Because Only Crimes Requiring Proof Of An Affirmative Misrepresentation Are Admissible Under The Rule, As Evidenced By The Rule’s Text, Rationale, And Structure. 18

B. Fenty’s Prior Petit Larceny Conviction Is Not Admissible Under Rule 609(A)(2) Because The Elements Of The Crime Do Not Require Proof of A Dishonest Act Or False Statement And The Underlying Facts Of The Conviction Did Not Involve Affirmative Misrepresentation..... 22

III. THIS COURT SHOULD REVERSE THE FOURTEENTH CIRCUIT AND HOLD THAT THE VOICEMAILS WERE ADMISSIBLE BECAUSE THEY MEET THE REQUIREMENTS OF RULE 803(3), WHICH DOES NOT INCLUDE SPONTANEITY OR TRUSTWORTHINESS. 24

CONCLUSION..... 28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Ex parte Jackson</i> , 96 U.S. 727 (1877).....	8
<i>Gov't of the Virgin Islands v. Testamark</i> , 528 F.2d 742 (3d Cir. 1976).....	19
<i>Katz v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967)	7
<i>Kentucky v. Yellen</i> , 67 F.4th 322 (6th Cir. 2023)	10
<i>Payton v. New York</i> , 445 U.S. 573 (1980)	8
<i>Rakas v. Illinois</i> , 439 U.S. 128 (1978)	7
<i>United States v. Amaechi</i> , 991 F.2d 374 (7th Cir. 1993).....	19, 21
<i>United States v. Cardascia</i> , 951 F.2d 474 (2d Cir. 1991)	27
<i>United States v. Castellanos</i> , 716 F.3d 828 (4th Cir. 2013)	12
<i>United States v. Cavanaugh</i> , 476 F. Supp. 916 (D. N.D. 2020)	22, 23
<i>United States v. Di Maria</i> , 727 F.2d 265 (2d Cir. 1984)	26, 27
<i>United States v. Durham</i> , 464 F.3d 976 (9th Cir. 2006).....	1
<i>United States v. Dorsey</i> , 591 F.2d 922 (D.C. Cir. 1978)	23
<i>United States v. Estrada</i> , 430 F.3d 606 (2d Cir. 2005)	29, 20
<i>United States v. Farhane</i> , 634 F.3d 127 (2d Cir. 2011)	26
<i>United States v. Fearwell</i> , 595 F.2d 771 (D.C. Cir. 1978).....	19, 21
<i>United States v. Fields</i> , 113 F.3d 313 (2d Cir. 1997).....	10
<i>United States v. Givens</i> , 733 F.2d 339 (4th Cir. 1984)	16, 17
<i>United States v. Gomez</i> , 770 F.2d 251 (1st Cir. 1985).....	8
<i>United States v. Han</i> , 74 F.3d 537 (4th Cir. 1996)	8
<i>United States v. Harris</i> , 733 F.2d 994 (2d Cir. 1984)	26
<i>United States v. Hayes</i> , 553 F.2d 824 (2d Cir. 1977)	18, 19, 24
<i>United States v. Hernandez</i> , 313 F.3d 1206 (9th Cir. 2002)	15
<i>United States v. Jacobsen</i> , 466 U.S. 109 (1984)	8
<i>United States v. Jefferson</i> , 623 F.3d 227 (5th Cir. 2010)	20
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 584 F.3d 995 (10th Cir. 2009)	9, 12
<i>United States v. Mehrmanesh</i> , 689 F.2d 822 (9th Cir. 1982)	19, 23
<i>United States v. Miler</i> , 425 U.S. 435 (1976)	15
<i>United States v. Naiden</i> , 424 F.3d 718 (8th Cir. 2005)	25

<i>United States v. Ortega</i> , 561 F.2d 803 (9th Cir. 1977)	24
<i>United States v. Osunegbu</i> , 822 F.2d 472 (5th Cir. 1987).....	17
<i>United States v. Payton</i> , 159 F.3d 49 (2d Cir. 1998)	23
<i>United States v. Peak</i> , 856 F.2d 825 (7th Cir. 1988)	25
<i>United States v. Pierce</i> , 959 F.2d 1297 (5th Cir. 1992).....	13
<i>United States v. Pitts</i> , 322 F.3d 449 (7th Cir. 2003).....	10, 11
<i>United States v. Richards</i> , 638 F.2d 765 (5th Cir. 1981)	11
<i>United States v. Rose</i> , 3 F.4th 722 (4th Cir. 2021)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Salvucci</i> , 448 U.S. 83 (1980)	8
<i>United States v. Seamster</i> , 568 F.2d 188 (10th Cir. 1978)	19
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 39 F.3d 1143 (11th 1994)	8
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 551 F.2d 348 (D.C. Cir. 1976)	19
<i>United States v. Stokes</i> , 829 F.3d 47 (1st Cir. 2016)	14, 15, 16
<i>United States v. Thomas</i> , 65 F.4th 922 (7th Cir. 2023)	11
<i>United States v. Trice</i> , 966 F.3d 506 (6th Cir. 2020).....	1
<i>United States v. Van Leeuwen</i> , 397 U.S. 249 (1970)	8
<i>United States v. Washington</i> , 702 F.3d 886 (6th Cir. 2012)	19
<i>Walter v. United States</i> , 447 U.S. 649 (1980)	8

Rules

FED. R. EVID. 609(a)(1)(B).	21
FED. R. EVID. 609(a)(2)	<i>passim</i>
FED. R. EVID. 803(1)	25
FED. R. EVID. 803(2)	25
FED. R. EVID. 803(3)	25
FED. R. EVID. 803(6)	26
FED. R. EVID. 803(7)	26

Other Authorities

Aviva Orenstein, *Honoring Margaret Berger with a Sensible Idea: Insisting that Judges Employ a Balancing Test Before Admitting the Accused’s Convictions under Federal Rule of Evidence 609(a)(2)*, 75 BROOKLYN L. REV. 1291, 1294 (2010).....21, 24

Rachel Key, *Criminal Procedure Resolving the Circuit Split Regarding the Expectation of Privacy in Mail Addressed With an Alias*, 46 U. ARK. LITTLE ROCK L. REV. 303 (2023).14

Constitutional Amendment

U.S. CONST. amend. IV.1, 7
